

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
WRIT PETITION NO: 43094 OF 2015**

Between:

K.Jaya Ramulu, S/o. Boddanna, aged about 37 years, Occ Private service, r/o. H.No.7-80, Opp Brilliant Grammer High School, Thukkuguda village, Maheswaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Secretary, Technical Education Dept., Secretariat Buildigs, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal, Government Polytechnic, Mahabubnagar

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V Brahmaiah Chowdary presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in not considering the representation of the petitioner dated 1.6.2015 seeking amendment of Caste in the Transfer Certificate issued by him even though the caste `Kuruva is not figured as a Backward Class on the basis of the information furnished by the Public Information Officer on 5.2.2015 and passing a cryptic and non speaking order in his Proceedings G/Academic/Adm.No.1111, dated 12.6.2015, as being illegal, arbitrary and is in violation of principles of natural justice and fair play and consequently set aside the same with a direction to reconsider the representation submitted by the petitioner afresh.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V Brahmaiah Chowdary Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Principal, Government Polytechnic, Mahabubnagar

are directed to show cause on or before 16.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue notice to R2.

Personal is permitted.

For filing proof of service,

List on 16.04.2026.

**Sd/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECITON OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal, Government Polytechnic, Mahabubnagar (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION (TG) ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION (TG) ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:13/03/2026

LIST ON 16.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.43094 of 2015

